



Apple TV

Fontos termékinformációs útmutató

A *Fontos termékinformációs útmutató* tartalmazza a termék biztonsági, kezelési, hulladékkezelési és újrahasznosítási, megfelelőségi és szoftverlicencre vonatkozó információit, illetve az Apple TV készülékhez járó egy éves korlátozott garanciát.



A sérülések elkerülése érdekében az Apple TV használata előtt olvasson el minden alábbi biztonsági információt és működtetési útmutatást. A biztonsági és jogi megfelelőségi információk frissített adatait is tartalmazó részletes működtetési útmutatásért lásd az *Apple TV beállítási útmutatóját* a www.apple.com/support/manuals/appletv webhelyen.

Fontos biztonsági tudnivalók

FIGYELEM: Ezeknek a biztonsági útmutatásoknak a figyelmen kívül hagyása tüzet, áramütést és egyéb sérüléseket okozhat, illetve kárt okozhat az Apple TV készülékben vagy egyéb vagyontárgyokban.

Amennyiben elolvassa és követi az alábbi útmutatásokat, biztonságosan használhatja Apple TV készülékét.

- Olvassa el az alábbi utasításokat.
- Tartsa be az alábbi utasításokat.
- Vegyen figyelembe minden figyelmeztetést.
- Kövessen minden utasítást.
- Ne használja a készüléket víz közelében.
- Csak száraz ruhával tisztítsa a készüléket.
- Ne helyezze a készüléket hőforrások, például radiátorok, hőszugárzók, tűzhelyek vagy más, hőt termelő berendezések (például erősitők) közelébe.
- Úgy helyezze el a tápkábelt, hogy az ne legyen útban, és ne akadhatson be semmibe, különösen ne a fali csatlakozónál, illetve ott, ahol a kábel kilép a készülékből.
- Ne használjon a gyártó által megadottaktól eltérő tartozékokat/kiegészítőket.
- Húzza ki a készüléket, ha villámlással járó vihar fenyeget, vagy ha hosszabb időn át nincs használatban.

- A készülékre vagy annak közelébe ne helyezzen semmit, ami nyílt lánggal ég, például meggyújtott gyertyát.

FIGYELEM: A tüzesetek vagy az áramütések elkerülésének érdekében ne tegye ki a készüléket eső, fagy, nedvesség, sugárzó hő vagy nyílt láng hatásának.

- Amikor karbantartás válik szükségessé, mindig forduljon szakemberhez. Karbantartásra akkor lehet szükség, ha a készülék valahogyan megsérült, például ha a tápkábelen vagy a fali csatlakozón sérülés található, a készülékre folyadék folyt, vagy egy tárgy beleesett, eső vagy nedvesség érte, ha nem működik rendesen, vagy ha leejtették.
- A készüléken nincsen be- és kikapcsoló gomb. Amennyiben áramtalanítani szeretné, ki kell húznia a tápkábelt. Helyezze el úgy a tápkábelt, hogy mindig könnyen hozzá lehessen férni.
- Amikor bedugja vagy kihúzza az Apple TV készüléket a konnektorból, mindig az oldalánál fogja meg a fali csatlakozót. Ne érjen hozzá a fali csatlakozó fém részéhez.
- Ne használja kültúren az Apple TV készüléket. Az Apple TV egy beltéri használatra szánt készülék.
- Ne mozgassa el a készüléket, ha egy másik berendezés, például televíziókészülék, számítógép vagy bármilyen egyéb elektromos eszköz van csatlakoztatva hozzá.
- Ne helyezze a készüléket csöpögő vagy fröcskölő folyadék útjába, és ne tegyen rá folyadékkal töltött tárgyat, például vizát.
- A típusszám, az elektromos jellemzők és más jellemző adatok a készülék alján található.

A készüléken ne végezzen el javításokat!

FIGYELEM: Ne próbálkozzon az Apple TV felnyitásával vagy szétszerelésével. Ha megteszi, áramütés érheti, illetve érvénytelenítheti a korlátozott garanciát. A készülék felhasználó által megjavítható alkatrészeket nem tartalmaz.

A készülék kezelése

Az Apple TV megsérülhet a helytelen tárolás vagy kezelés következtében. Ügyeljen rá, hogy a szállítás során ne ejtsék el az Apple TV készüléket.

A működési és a tárolási hőmérséklet

Az Apple TV használata közben normális jelenség, hogy a burkolata fellemelegszik. Az Apple TV burkolata hűtőfelületként szolgál, amely a hőt az egység belsejéből a hűvösebb kültérbe vezeti el.

Regulatory Compliance Information

FCC Compliance Statement

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation. See instructions if interference to radio or television reception is suspected.

Radio and Television Interference

This computer equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio-frequency energy. If it is not installed and used properly—that is, in strict accordance with Apple's instructions—it may cause interference with radio and television reception.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device in accordance with the specifications in Part 15 of FCC rules. These specifications are designed to provide reasonable protection against such interference in a residential installation. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation.

You can determine whether your computer system is causing interference by turning it off. If the interference stops, it was probably caused by the computer or one of the peripheral devices.

If your computer system does cause interference to radio or television reception, try to correct the interference by using one or more of the following measures:

- Turn the television or radio antenna until the interference stops.
- Move the computer to one side or the other of the television or radio.
- Move the computer farther away from the television or radio.
- Plug the computer in to an outlet that is on a different circuit from the television or radio. (That is, make certain the computer and the television or radio are on circuits controlled by different circuit breakers or fuses.)

If necessary, consult an Apple Authorized Service Provider or Apple. See the service and support information in the *Apple TV Setup Guide*. Or consult an experienced radio/television technician for additional suggestions.

Important: Changes or modifications to this product not authorized by Apple Inc. could void the EMC compliance and negate your authority to operate the product.

This product has demonstrated EMC compliance under conditions that included the use of compliant peripheral devices and shielded cables (including Ethernet network cables) between system components. It is important that you use compliant peripheral devices and shielded cables between system components to reduce the possibility of causing interference to radios, television sets, and other electronic devices.

Responsible party (contact for FCC matters only):

Apple Inc. Corporate Compliance
1 Infinite Loop, MS 26-A
Cupertino, CA 95014

Wireless Radio Use

This device is restricted to indoor use when operating in the 5.15 to 5.25 GHz frequency band.

Cet appareil doit être utilisé à l'intérieur.

この製品は、周波数帯域 5.18 ~ 5.32 GHz で動作しているときは、屋内においてのみ使用可能です。

Exposure to Radio Frequency Energy

The radiated output power of the Wi-Fi technology is below the FCC radio frequency exposure limits. Nevertheless, it is advised to use the wireless equipment in such a manner that the potential for human contact during normal operation is minimized.

Canadian Compliance Statement

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes CNR exemptes de licence d'Industrie Canada. Le fonctionnement est soumis aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) cet appareil ne doit pas provoquer d'interférences et (2) cet appareil doit accepter toute interférence, y compris celles susceptibles de provoquer un fonctionnement non souhaité de l'appareil.

Industry Canada Statement

Complies with the Canadian ICES-003 Class B specifications. Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme à la norme NMB-003 du Canada. This device complies with RSS 210 of Industry Canada.

Europe—EU Declaration of Conformity



Български Apple Inc. декларира, че това Apple TV е в съответствие със съществените изисквания и другите приложими правила на Директива 1999/5/EC.

Česky Společnost Apple Inc. tímto prohlašuje, že tento Apple TV je ve shodě se základními požadavky a dalšími příslušnými ustanoveními směrnice 1999/5/ES.

Dansk Undertegnede Apple Inc. erklærer herved, at følgende udstyr Apple TV overholder de væsentlige krav og øvrige relevante krav i direktiv 1999/5/EF.

Deutsch Hiermit erklärt Apple Inc., dass sich das Apple TV in Übereinstimmung mit den grundlegenden Anforderungen und den übrigen einschlägigen Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 1999/5/EG befinden.

Eesti Käesolevaga kinnitab Apple Inc., et see Apple TV vastab direktiivi 1999/5/EÜ põhinõuetele ja nimetatud direktiivist tulenevatele teistele asjakohastele sätetele.

English Hereby, Apple Inc. declares that this Apple TV is in compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of Directive 1999/5/EC.

Español Por medio de la presente Apple Inc. declara que este Apple TV cumple con los requisitos esenciales y cualesquiera otras disposiciones aplicables o exigibles de la Directiva 1999/5/CE.

Ελληνικά Με την παρούσα, η Apple Inc. δηλώνει ότι αυτή η συσκευή Apple TV συμμορφώνεται προς τις βασικές απαιτήσεις και τις λοιπές σχετικές διατάξεις της Οδηγίας 1999/5/ΕΚ.

Français Par la présente Apple Inc. déclare que l'appareil Apple TV est conforme aux exigences essentielles et aux autres dispositions pertinentes de la directive 1999/5/CE.

Íslenska Apple Inc. lýsir því hér með yfir að þetta kæti Apple TV fullnægir lágmarkskröfum og öðrum viðeigandi ákvæðum Evróputilskipunar 1999/5/EC.

Italiano Con la presente Apple Inc. dichiara che questo dispositivo Apple TV è conforme ai requisiti essenziali ed alle altre disposizioni pertinenti stabilite dalla direttiva 1999/5/CE.

Latviski Ar šo Apple Inc. deklarē, ka Apple TV ierice atbilst Direktīvas 1999/5/EK būtiskajām prasībām un citiem ar to saistītajiem noteikumiem.

Lietuvių Šiuo „Apple Inc.“ deklaruoją, kad šis Apple TV atitinka esminius reikalavimus ir kitas 1999/5/EB Direktyvos nuostatas.

Magyar Alulírott, Apple Inc. nyilatkozom, hogy a Apple TV megfelel a vonatkozó alapvető követelményeknek és az 1999/5/EC irányelv egyéb előírásainak.

Malti Hawnehkk, Apple Inc., jiddikjara li dan Apple TV jikkonforma mal-htigijiet essenzjali u ma provvedimenti oħrajn relevanti li hemm fid-Direttiva 1999/5/EC.

Nederlands Hierbij verklaart Apple Inc. dat het toestel Apple TV in overeenstemming is met de essentiële eisen en de andere bepalingen van richtlijn 1999/5/EG.

Norsk Apple Inc. erklærer herved at dette Apple TV-apparatet er i samsvar med de grunnleggende kravene og øvrige relevante krav i EU-direktivet 1999/5/EF.

Polski Niniejszym Apple Inc. oświadczam, że ten Apple TV są zgodne z zasadniczymi wymogami oraz pozostałymi stosownymi postanowieniami Dyrektywy 1999/5/EC.

Português Apple Inc. declara que este dispositivo Apple TV está em conformidade com os requisitos essenciais e outras disposições da Directiva 1999/5/CE.

Română Prin prezenta, Apple Inc. declară că acest aparat Apple TV este în conformitate cu cerințele esențiale și cu celelalte prevederi relevante ale Directivei 1999/5/CE.

Slovensko Apple Inc. izjavlja, da je ta Apple TV skladne z bistvenimi zahtevami in ostalimi ustreznimi določili direktive 1999/5/ES.

Slovensky Apple Inc. týmto vyhlasuje, že toto Apple TV spĺňa základné požiadavky a všetky príslušné ustanovenia Smernice 1999/5/ES.

Suomi Apple Inc. vakuuttaa täten, että tämä Apple TV tyyppinen laite on direktiivin 1999/5/EY oleellisten vaatimusten ja sitä koskevien direktiivin muiden ehtojen mukainen.

Svenska Härmed intygar Apple Inc. att denna Apple TV står i överensstämmelse med de väsentliga egenskapskrav och övriga relevanta bestämmelser som framgår av direktiv 1999/5/EG.

A copy of the EU Declaration of Conformity is available at: www.apple.com/euro/compliance

This equipment can be used in the following countries:

AT	BG	BE	CY	CZ	DK	EE	FI	FR	DE	GR	HU
IE	IT	LV	LT	LU	MT	NL	PL	PT	RO	SK	SL
ES	SE	GB	IS	LI	NO	CH					

Korea Warning Statements

대한민국 규정 및 준수

방출위 고시에 따른 고지사항

해당 무선설비는 운용 중 전파혼신 가능성이 있음.

이 기기는 인명안전과 관련된 서비스에 사용할 수 없습니다.

B급 기기(가정용 방송통신기자재)

이 기기는 가정용(B급) 전자파적합기기로서 주로

가정에서 사용하는 것을 목적으로 하며, 모든 지

역에서 사용할 수 있습니다.

Taiwan Wireless Statements

無線設備的警告聲明

經型式認證合格之低功率射頻電機，非經許可，公司、商號或使用者均不得擅自變更頻率、加大功率或變更原設計之特性及功能。低功率射頻電機之使用不得影響飛航安全及干擾合法通信；經發現有干擾現象時，應立即停用，並改善至無干擾時方得繼續使用。前項合法通信指依電信法規定作業之無線電通信。低功率射頻電機須忍受合法通信或工業、科學及醫療用電波辐射性電機設備之干擾。

警告

本電池如果更換不正確會有爆炸的危險

請依製造商說明書處理用過之電池

如有這 頻率:

於 5.25GHz 至 5.35GHz 區域內操作之
無線設備的警告聲明

工作頻率 5.250 ~ 5.350GHz 該頻段限於室內使用。

Taiwan Class B Statement

Class B 設備的警告聲明
NL

VCCI Class B Statement

情報処理装置等電波障害自主規制について

この装置は、情報処理装置等電波障害自主規制協議会 (VCCI) の基準に基づくクラス B 情報技術装置です。この装置は家庭環境で使用されることを目的としていますが、この装置がラジオやテレビジョン受信機に近接して使用されると、受信障害を引き起こすことがあります。

取扱説明書に従って正しい取扱をしてください。

ENERGY STAR® Compliance



As an ENERGY STAR partner, Apple has determined that this product meets the ENERGY STAR guidelines for energy efficiency. The ENERGY STAR program is a partnership with electronic equipment manufacturers to promote energy-efficient products. Reducing energy consumption of products saves money and helps conserve valuable resources.

This product is shipped with automatic power management enabled.

For more information about ENERGY STAR®, visit:
www.energystar.gov

Apple and the Environment

Apple Inc. recognizes its responsibility to minimize the environmental impact of its operations and products. More information is available on the web at:
www.apple.com/environment

Disposal and Recycling Information



This symbol indicates that your product must be disposed of properly according to local laws and regulations. When your product reaches its end of life, contact Apple or your local authorities to learn about recycling options.

For information about Apple's recycling program, go to:
www.apple.com/recycling

日本語：本製品の寿命が尽きたときは、お住まいの地域の環境法と廃棄基準に従って本製品と電池を廃棄してください。

Appleのリサイクルプログラムについては、次の Web サイトを参照してください：
www.apple.com/jp/environment/

European Union—Disposal Information



The symbol above means that according to local laws and regulations your product should be disposed of separately from household waste. When this product reaches its end of life, take it to a collection point designated by local authorities. Some collection points accept products for free. The separate collection and recycling of your product at the time of disposal will help conserve natural resources and ensure that it is recycled in a manner that protects human health and the environment.

Union Européenne—informations sur l'élimination

Le symbole ci-dessus signifie que vous devez vous débarrasser de votre produit sans le mélanger avec les ordures ménagères, selon les normes et la législation de votre pays. Lorsque ce produit n'est plus utilisable, portez-le dans un centre de traitement des déchets agréé par les autorités locales. Certains centres acceptent les produits gratuitement. Le traitement et le recyclage séparé de votre produit lors de son élimination aideront à préserver les ressources naturelles et à protéger l'environnement et la santé des êtres humains.

Europäische Union—Informationen zur Entsorgung

Das Symbol oben bedeutet, dass dieses Produkt entsprechend den geltenden gesetzlichen Vorschriften und getrennt vom Hausmüll entsorgt werden muss. Geben Sie dieses Produkt zur Entsorgung bei einer offiziellen Sammelstelle ab. Bei einigen Sammelstellen können Produkte zur Entsorgung unentgeltlich abgegeben werden. Durch das separate Sammeln und Recycling werden die natürlichen Ressourcen geschont und es ist sichergestellt, dass beim Recycling des Produkts alle Bestimmungen zum Schutz von Gesundheit und Umwelt beachtet werden.

Unione Europea—informazioni per l'eliminazione

Questo simbolo significa che, in base alle leggi e alle norme locali, il prodotto dovrebbe essere eliminato separatamente dai rifiuti casalinghi. Quando il prodotto diventa inutilizzabile, portarlo nel punto di raccolta stabilito dalle autorità locali. Alcuni punti di raccolta accettano i prodotti gratuitamente. La raccolta separata e il riciclaggio del prodotto al momento dell'eliminazione aiutano a conservare le risorse naturali e assicurano che venga riciclato in maniera tale da salvaguardare la salute umana e l'ambiente.

Europeiska unionen—uttjanta produkter

Symbolen ovan betyder att produkten enligt lokala lagar och bestämmelser inte får kastas tillsammans med hushållsavfallet. När produkten har tjänat ut måste den tas till en återvinningsstation som utsetts av lokala myndigheter. Vissa återvinningsstationer tar kostnadsfritt hand om uttjanta produkter. Genom att låta den uttjanta produkten tas om hand för återvinning hjälper du till att spara naturresurser och skydda hälsa och miljö.

Türkiye

EEE yönetmeliğine (Elektrikli ve Elektronik Eşyalarda Bazı Zararlı Maddelerin Kullaniminin Sınırlandirilmasina Dair Yönetmelik) uygundur.

Brasil: Informações sobre descarte e reciclagem



O símbolo acima indica que este produto e/ou sua bateria não devem ser descartadas no lixo doméstico. Quando decidir descartar este produto e/ou sua bateria, faça-o de acordo com as leis e diretrizes ambientais locais. A Apple disponibiliza opções de reciclagem e pontos de coleta em seu website e no telefone do Serviço de Atendimento ao Consumidor. Para informações sobre o programa de reciclagem da Apple, visite www.apple.com/br/environment

Battery Disposal Information

Dispose of batteries according to your local environmental laws and guidelines.

California: The coin cell battery in the Apple Remote contains perchlorates. Special handling and disposal may apply. Refer to www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate.

Deutschland: Das Gerät enthält Batterien. Diese gehören nicht in den Hausmüll. Sie können verbrauchte Batterien beim Handel oder bei den Kommunen unentgeltlich abgeben. Um Kurzschlüsse zu vermeiden, kleben Sie die Pole der Batterien vorsorglich mit einem Klebestreifen ab.

Nederlands: Gebruikte batterijen kunnen worden ingeleverd bij de chemokar of in een speciale batterijcontainer voorklein chemisch afval (kca) worden gedeponeerd.

台灣



廢電池請回收

China Battery Statement

警告：不要刺破或焚燒。該電池不含水銀。

Taiwan Battery Statement

警告：請勿戳刺或焚燒。此電池不含汞。

中国

有毒或 有害物质	零部件		
	电路板	附件	电池
铅 (Pb)	X	○	○
汞 (Hg)	○	○	○
镉 (Cd)	○	○	○
六价铬 (Cr, VI)	○	○	○
多溴联苯 (PBB)	○	○	○
多溴二苯醚 (PBDE)	○	○	○

○: 表示该有毒有害物质在该部件所有均质材料中的含量均在 SJ/T 11363-2006 规定的限量要求以下。

X: 表示该有毒有害物质至少在该部件的某一均质材料中的含量超出 SJ/T 11363-2006 规定的限量要求。

根据中国电子行业标准 SJ/T11364-2006 和相关的中国政府法规，本产品及其某些内部或外部组件上可能带有环保使用期限标识。取决于组件和组件制造商，产品及其组件上的使用期限标识可能有所不同。组件上的使用期限标识优先于产品上任何与之相冲突的或不不同的环保使用期限标识。



APPLE INC.

APPLE TV (“APPLE TV”) SOFTWARE LICENSE AGREEMENT

Single Use License

PLEASE READ THIS SOFTWARE LICENSE AGREEMENT (“LICENSE”) CAREFULLY BEFORE USING YOUR APPLE TV. BY USING YOUR APPLE TV, YOU ARE AGREEING TO BE BOUND BY THE TERMS OF THIS LICENSE, UNLESS YOU RETURN THE APPLE TV IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLE’S RETURN POLICY. IF YOU DO NOT AGREE TO THE TERMS OF THIS LICENSE, DO NOT USE THE APPLE TV. IF YOU DO NOT AGREE TO THE TERMS OF THE LICENSE, YOU MAY RETURN THE APPLE TV WITHIN THE RETURN PERIOD TO THE APPLE STORE OR AUTHORIZED DISTRIBUTOR WHERE YOU OBTAINED IT FOR A REFUND, SUBJECT TO APPLE’S RETURN POLICY FOUND AT http://www.apple.com/legal/sales_policies/.

1. General

(a) The software (including Boot ROM code and other embedded software), documentation, interfaces, content, fonts and any data that came with your Apple TV, whether on disk, in read only memory, on any other media or in any other form (collectively the “Apple Software”) are licensed, not sold, to you by Apple Inc. (“Apple”) for use only under the terms of this License. Apple and/or Apple’s licensor(s) retain ownership of the Apple Software itself and reserve all rights not expressly granted to you.

(b) Apple, at its discretion, may make available future updates to the Apple Software for your Apple TV. The Apple Software updates, if any, may not necessarily include all existing software features or new features that Apple releases for newer or other models of Apple TV. The terms of this License will govern any software upgrades provided by Apple that replace and/or supplement the original Apple Software on your Apple TV, unless such upgrade is accompanied by a separate license in which case the terms of that license will govern.

2. Permitted License Uses and Restrictions

(a) Subject to the terms and conditions of this License, you are granted a limited non-exclusive license to use the Apple Software on a single Apple-branded Apple TV. You agree not to install, use or run the Apple Software on any non-Apple-branded device, or to enable others to do so. This License does not allow the Apple Software to exist on more than one device at a time, and you may not make the Apple Software available over a network where it could be used by multiple devices or multiple computers at the same time. This License does not grant you any rights to use Apple proprietary interfaces and other intellectual property in the design, development, manufacture, licensing or distribution of third party devices and accessories, or third party software applications, for use with the Apple TV.

(b) You may not and you agree not to, or to enable others to, copy (except as expressly permitted by this License), decompile, reverse engineer, disassemble, attempt to derive the source code of, decrypt, modify, or create derivative works of the Apple Software or any services provided by the Apple Software, or any part thereof (except as and only to the extent any foregoing restriction is prohibited by applicable law or to the extent as may be permitted by licensing terms governing use of open-sourced components included with the Apple Software). Any attempt to do so is a violation of the rights of Apple and its licensors of the Apple Software.

(c) The Apple Software may be used to reproduce materials so long as such use is limited to reproduction of non-copyrighted materials, materials in which you own the copyright, or materials you are authorized or legally permitted to reproduce. Title and intellectual property rights in and to any content displayed by or accessed through the Apple Software belongs to the respective content owner. Such content may be protected by copyright or other intellectual property laws and treaties, and may be subject to terms of use of the third party providing such content. This License does not grant you any rights to use such content nor does it guarantee that such content will continue to be available to you.

(d) You agree to use the Apple Software and the Services (as defined in Section 5 below) in compliance with all applicable laws, including local laws of the country or region in which you reside or in which you download or use the Apple Software and Services.

3. Transfer

You may not rent, lease, lend, sell, redistribute or sublicense the Apple Software. You may, however, make a one-time permanent transfer of all of your license rights to the Apple Software to another party in connection with the transfer of ownership of your Apple TV, provided that: (a) the transfer must include your Apple TV and all of the Apple Software, including all its component parts, original media, printed materials and this License; (b) you do not retain any copies of the Apple Software, full or partial, including copies stored on a computer or other storage device; and (c) the party receiving the Apple Software reads and agrees to accept the terms and conditions of this License. All components of the Apple Software are provided as part of a bundle and may not be separated from the bundle and distributed as standalone applications. Apple Software provided with a particular Apple-branded hardware product may not run on other models of Apple-branded hardware.

4. Consent to Use of Data

(a) Diagnostic and Usage Data. If you opt in to diagnostic and usage collection, you agree that Apple and its subsidiaries and agents may collect, maintain, process and use diagnostic, technical, usage and related information, including but not limited to technical information about your Apple TV, computer, system and application software, and peripherals, that is gathered periodically to facilitate the provision of software updates, product support and other services to you (if any) related to the Apple Software, and to verify compliance with the terms of this License. Apple may use this information, as long as it is collected in a form that does not personally identify you, to provide and improve Apple's products and services. To enable Apple's partners and third party developers to improve their software, hardware and services designed for use with Apple products, Apple may also provide any such partner or third party developer with a subset of diagnostic information that is relevant to that partner's or developer's software, hardware and/or

services, as long as the diagnostic information is in a form that does not personally identify you.

(b) **Location Data.** Apple and its partners and licensees may provide certain services through your Apple TV that rely upon location information. To provide and improve these services, where available, Apple and its partners and licensees may transmit, collect, maintain, process and use your location data, including the real-time geographic location of your Apple TV, and location search queries. The location data and queries collected by Apple are collected in a form that does not personally identify you and may be used by Apple and its partners and licensees to provide and improve location-based products and services. **By using any location-based services on your Apple TV, you agree and consent to Apple's and its partners' and licensees' transmission, collection, maintenance, processing and use of your location data and queries to provide and improve such products and services.** You may withdraw this consent at any time by disabling the location-based features in the Apple TV. Not using these location features will not impact the non location-based functionality of your Apple TV. When using third party applications or services on the Apple TV that use or provide location data, you are subject to and should review such third party's terms and privacy policy on use of location data by such third party applications or services.

(c) At all times your information will be treated in accordance with Apple's Privacy Policy, which is incorporated by reference into this License and can be viewed at: www.apple.com/legal/privacy/.

5. Services and Third Party Materials

(a) The Apple Software may enable access to Apple's iTunes Store and other Apple and third party services and content (collectively and individually, "Services"). Use of these Services requires Internet access and use of certain Services may require an Apple ID, require you to accept additional terms and conditions, and may be subject to additional fees. By using this software in connection with an iTunes Store account, you agree to the latest iTunes Store Terms and Conditions, which you may access and review at <http://www.apple.com/legal/itunes/ww/>.

(b) Your use of the iCloud services is subject to the following additional terms: iCloud Terms and Conditions available at <http://www.apple.com/legal/icloud/ww/> and Apple's Privacy Policy available at <http://www.apple.com/privacy>.

(c) You understand that by using any of the Services, you may encounter content that may be deemed offensive, indecent, or objectionable, which content may or may not be identified as having explicit language, and that the results of any search or entering of a particular URL may automatically and unintentionally generate links or references to objectionable material. Nevertheless, you agree to use the Services at your sole risk and that Apple shall have no liability to you for content that may be found to be offensive, indecent, or objectionable.

(d) Certain Services may display, include or make available content, data, information, applications or materials from third parties ("Third Party Materials") or provide links to certain third party web sites. By using the Services, you acknowledge and agree that Apple is not responsible for examining or evaluating the content, accuracy, completeness, timeliness, validity, copyright compliance, legality, decency, quality or any other aspect of such Third Party Materials or web sites. Apple, its officers, affiliates and subsidiaries do not warrant or endorse and do not assume and will not have any liability or responsibility to you or any other person for any third-party Services, Third Party Materials or web sites, or for any other materials, products, or services of third parties. Third Party Materials and links to other web sites are provided solely as a convenience to you.

(e) You agree that the Services contain proprietary content, information and material that is owned by Apple and/or its licensors, and is protected by applicable intellectual property and other laws, including but not limited to copyright, and that you will not use such proprietary content, information or materials in any way whatsoever except for permitted use of the Services or in any manner that is inconsistent with the terms of this License or that infringes any intellectual property rights of a third party or Apple. No portion of the Services may be reproduced in any form or by any means. You agree not to modify, rent, lease, loan, sell, distribute, or create derivative works based on the Services, in any manner, and you shall not exploit the Services in any unauthorized

way whatsoever, including but not limited to, using the Services to transmit any computer viruses, worms, trojan horses or other malware, or by trespass or burdening network capacity. You further agree not to use the Services in any manner to harass, abuse, stalk, threaten, defame or otherwise infringe or violate the rights of any other party, and that Apple is not in any way responsible for any such use by you, nor for any harassing, threatening, defamatory, offensive, infringing or illegal messages or transmissions that you may receive as a result of using any of the Services.

(f) In addition, Services and Third Party Materials that may be accessed, linked to or displayed through the Apple Software are not available in all languages or in all countries. Apple makes no representation that such Services and Materials are appropriate or available for use in any particular location. To the extent you choose to access such Services or Materials, you do so at your own initiative and are responsible for compliance with any applicable laws, including but not limited to applicable local laws. Apple and its licensors reserve the right to change, suspend, remove, or disable access to any Services at any time without notice. In no event will Apple be liable for the removal of or disabling of access to any such Services. Apple may also impose limits on the use of or access to certain Services, in any case and without notice or liability.

6. Termination

This License is effective until terminated. Your rights under this License will terminate automatically or otherwise cease to be effective without notice from Apple if you fail to comply with any term(s) of this License. Upon the termination of this License, you shall cease all use of the Apple Software. Sections 5, 6, 7, 8, 11 and 12 of this License shall survive any such termination.

7. Disclaimer of Warranties

7.1 If you are a customer who is a consumer (someone who uses the Apple Software outside of your trade, business or profession), you may have legal rights in your country of residence which would prohibit the following limitations from applying to you, and where prohibited they will not apply to you. To find out more about rights, you should contact a local consumer advice organization.

7.2 YOU EXPRESSLY ACKNOWLEDGE AND AGREE THAT, TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, USE OF THE APPLE SOFTWARE AND SERVICES IS AT YOUR SOLE RISK AND THAT THE ENTIRE RISK AS TO SATISFACTORY QUALITY, PERFORMANCE, ACCURACY AND EFFORT IS WITH YOU.

7.3 TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, THE APPLE SOFTWARE AND SERVICES PERFORMED BY THE APPLE SOFTWARE ARE PROVIDED "AS IS" AND "AS AVAILABLE," WITH ALL FAULTS AND WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, AND APPLE AND APPLE'S LICENSORS (COLLECTIVELY REFERRED TO AS "APPLE" FOR THE PURPOSES OF SECTIONS 7 AND 8) HEREBY DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES AND CONDITIONS WITH RESPECT TO THE APPLE SOFTWARE AND SERVICES, EITHER EXPRESS, IMPLIED OR STATUTORY, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES AND/OR CONDITIONS OF MERCHANTABILITY, SATISFACTORY QUALITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, ACCURACY, QUIET ENJOYMENT, AND NON-INFRINGEMENT OF THIRD PARTY RIGHTS.

7.4 APPLE DOES NOT WARRANT AGAINST INTERFERENCE WITH YOUR ENJOYMENT OF THE APPLE SOFTWARE AND SERVICES, THAT THE FUNCTIONS CONTAINED IN OR SERVICES PERFORMED BY THE APPLE SOFTWARE WILL MEET YOUR REQUIREMENTS, THAT THE OPERATION OF THE APPLE SOFTWARE AND SERVICES WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED OR ERROR-FREE, THAT ANY SERVICE WILL CONTINUE TO BE MADE AVAILABLE, THAT DEFECTS IN THE APPLE SOFTWARE OR SERVICES WILL BE CORRECTED, OR THAT THE APPLE SOFTWARE WILL BE COMPATIBLE OR WORK WITH ANY THIRD PARTY SOFTWARE, APPLICATIONS OR THIRD PARTY SERVICES. INSTALLATION OF THIS SOFTWARE MAY AFFECT THE USABILITY OF THIRD PARTY SOFTWARE, APPLICATIONS OR THIRD PARTY SERVICES.

7.5 YOU FURTHER ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE APPLE SOFTWARE AND SERVICES ARE NOT INTENDED OR SUITABLE FOR USE IN SITUATIONS OR ENVIRONMENTS WHERE THE FAILURE OR TIME DELAYS OF, OR ERRORS OR INACCURACIES IN, THE CONTENT, DATA OR INFORMATION PROVIDED BY THE APPLE SOFTWARE OR SERVICES COULD LEAD TO DEATH, PERSONAL INJURY, OR SEVERE PHYSICAL OR ENVIRONMENTAL DAMAGE, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION THE OPERATION OF NUCLEAR FACILITIES,

AIRCRAFT NAVIGATION OR COMMUNICATION SYSTEMS, AIR TRAFFIC CONTROL, LIFE SUPPORT OR WEAPONS SYSTEMS.

7.6 NO ORAL OR WRITTEN INFORMATION OR ADVICE GIVEN BY APPLE OR AN APPLE AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE SHALL CREATE A WARRANTY. SHOULD THE APPLE SOFTWARE OR SERVICES PROVE DEFECTIVE, YOU ASSUME THE ENTIRE COST OF ALL NECESSARY SERVICING, REPAIR OR CORRECTION. SOME JURISDICTIONS DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OF IMPLIED WARRANTIES OR LIMITATIONS ON APPLICABLE STATUTORY RIGHTS OF A CONSUMER, SO THE ABOVE EXCLUSION AND LIMITATIONS MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

8. Limitation of Liability

TO THE EXTENT NOT PROHIBITED BY APPLICABLE LAW, IN NO EVENT SHALL APPLE BE LIABLE FOR PERSONAL INJURY, OR ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES WHATSOEVER, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, DAMAGES FOR LOSS OF PROFITS, CORRUPTION OR LOSS OF DATA, FAILURE TO TRANSMIT OR RECEIVE ANY DATA, BUSINESS INTERRUPTION OR ANY OTHER COMMERCIAL DAMAGES OR LOSSES, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO YOUR USE OF OR INABILITY TO USE THE APPLE SOFTWARE AND SERVICES, OR ANY THIRD PARTY SOFTWARE OR APPLICATIONS IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE APPLE SOFTWARE, HOWEVER CAUSED, REGARDLESS OF THE THEORY OF LIABILITY (CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE) AND EVEN IF APPLE HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES. SOME JURISDICTIONS DO NOT ALLOW THE LIMITATION OF LIABILITY FOR PERSONAL INJURY, OR OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THIS LIMITATION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU. In no event shall Apple's total liability to you for all damages (other than as may be required by applicable law in cases involving personal injury) exceed the amount of fifty dollars (\$50.00). The foregoing limitations will apply even if the above stated remedy fails of its essential purpose.

9. Export Control

You may not use or otherwise export or re-export the Apple Software except as authorized by United States law and the laws of the jurisdiction(s) in which the Apple Software was obtained. In particular, but without limitation, the Apple Software may not be exported or re-exported (a) into any

U.S. embargoed countries or (b) to anyone on the U.S. Treasury Department's list of Specially Designated Nationals or the U.S. Department of Commerce Denied Person's List or Entity List. By using the Apple Software, you represent and warrant that you are not located in any such country or on any such list. You also agree that you will not use the Apple Software for any purposes prohibited by United States law, including, without limitation, the development, design, manufacture or production of missiles, nuclear, chemical or biological weapons.

10. Government End Users

The Apple Software and related documentation are "Commercial Items," as that term is defined at 48 C.F.R. §2.101, consisting of "Commercial Computer Software" and "Commercial Computer Software Documentation," as such terms are used in 48 C.F.R. §12.212 or 48 C.F.R. §227.7202, as applicable. Consistent with 48 C.F.R. §12.212 or 48 C.F.R. §227.7202-1 through 227.7202-4, as applicable, the Commercial Computer Software and Commercial Computer Software Documentation are being licensed to U.S. Government end users (a) only as Commercial Items and (b) with only those rights as are granted to all other end users pursuant to the terms and conditions herein. Unpublished-rights reserved under the copyright laws of the United States.

11. Controlling Law and Severability

This License will be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California, excluding its conflict of law principles. This License shall not be governed by the United Nations Convention on Contracts for the International Sale of Goods, the application of which is expressly excluded. If you are a consumer based in the United Kingdom, this License will be governed by the laws of the jurisdiction of your residence. If for any reason a court of competent jurisdiction finds any provision, or portion thereof, to be unenforceable, the remainder of this License shall continue in full force and effect.

12. Complete Agreement; Governing Language

This License constitutes the entire agreement between you and Apple relating to the Apple Software and supersedes all prior or contemporaneous understandings regarding such subject matter. No amendment to or modification of this License will be binding unless in writing and signed

by Apple. Any translation of this License is done for local requirements and in the event of a dispute between the English and any non-English versions, the English version of this License shall govern, to the extent not prohibited by local law in your jurisdiction.

13. Third Party Acknowledgements

A. Portions of the Apple Software utilize or include third party software and other copyrighted material. Acknowledgements, licensing terms and disclaimers for such material are contained in the "online" electronic documentation for the Apple Software, and your use of such material is governed by their respective terms.

B. Use of MPEG-4. This product is licensed under the MPEG-4 Visual Patent Portfolio License for the personal and non-commercial use of a consumer for (i) encoding video in compliance with the MPEG-4 Visual Standard ("MPEG-4 Video") and/or (ii) decoding MPEG-4 video that was encoded by a consumer engaged in a personal and non-commercial activity and/or was obtained from a video provider licensed by MPEG LA to provide MPEG-4 video. No license is granted or shall be implied for any other use. Additional information including that relating to promotional, internal and commercial uses and licensing may be obtained from MPEG LA, LLC. See <http://www.mpegla.com>.

C. H.264/AVC Notice. To the extent that the Apple Software contains AVC encoding and/or decoding functionality, commercial use of H.264/AVC requires additional licensing and the following provision applies: THE AVC FUNCTIONALITY IN THE APPLE SOFTWARE IS LICENSED HEREIN ONLY FOR THE PERSONAL AND NON-COMMERCIAL USE OF A CONSUMER TO (i) ENCODE VIDEO IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE AVC STANDARD ("AVC VIDEO") AND/OR (ii) DECODE AVC VIDEO THAT WAS ENCODED BY A CONSUMER ENGAGED IN A PERSONAL AND NON-COMMERCIAL ACTIVITY AND/OR AVC VIDEO THAT WAS OBTAINED FROM A VIDEO PROVIDER LICENSED TO PROVIDE AVC VIDEO. INFORMATION REGARDING OTHER USES AND LICENSES MAY BE OBTAINED FROM MPEG LA L.L.C. SEE [HTTP://WWW.MPEGLA.COM](http://www.mpegla.com).

14. Use of YouTube Service

Use of the YouTube service is subject to the following additional terms: YouTube's Terms of Use available at <http://www.youtube.com/t/terms> and YouTube's Privacy Policy available at <http://www.youtube.com/t/privacy>.

15. Use of Flickr Service

Use of the Flickr service is subject to the following additional terms: Yahoo's Terms of Service available at <http://flickr.com/terms.gne>, Yahoo's Flickr Privacy Policy available at http://flickr.com/privacy_policy.gne and Yahoo's Copyright and Intellectual Property Policy available at <http://docs.yahoo.com/info/copyright/copyright.html>.

16. Use of Netflix Service

Use of the Netflix service is subject to the following additional terms: Netflix's Terms of Use available at <http://www.netflix.com/TermsOfUse> and Netflix's Privacy Policy available at <http://www.netflix.com/PrivacyPolicy>.

NOTICES FROM APPLE

If Apple needs to contact you about your product or account, you consent to receive the notices by email. You agree that any such notices that we send you electronically will satisfy any legal communication requirements.

EA0801

Rev. 9/14/11

APPLE INC.

Apple Egy (1) Éves Korlátozott Jótállás – Mac

Kizárólag Apple márkájú termékekre

A FOGYASZTÓI JOGOK ÉS EZEN JÓTÁLLÁS VISZONYA.
A JELEN JÓTÁLLÁS EGYEDI JOGOKAT BIZTOSÍT AZ ÖN SZÁMÁRA, ÉS ÖNNEK EGYÉB, ÁLLAMONKÉNT (ILLETVE TARTÓSGONKÉNT VAGY TARTOMÁNYONKÉNT) ELTÉRŐ EGYÉB JOGAI LEHETNEK. A JOGSZABÁLYOK ÁLTAL ENGEDÉLYEZETT ESETEK KIVÉTELÉVAL AZ APPLE NEM ZÁRJÁ KI, KORLÁTOZZA VAGY FÜGGESZTI FEL AZ ÖN EGYÉB JOGAIT, IDEÉRTVE AZON JOGOKAT, AMELYEK EGY ADÁSVÉTELI SZERZŐDÉS BE NEM TARTÁSÁBÓL EREDNEK. A JOGAINAK TELJES MEGTÉRÉSE ÉRDEKÉBEN ISMERJE MEG ORSZÁGÁNAK, TARTOMÁNYÁNAK VAGY ÁLLAMÁNAK JOGSZABÁLYAIT.

JÓTÁLLÁSI KORLÁTOZÁSOK, AMELYEK ÉRINTHETIK A FOGYASZTÓI JOGOKAT. A JOGSZABÁLYOK ÁLTAL MEGENGEDETT MÉRTÉKBEN A JELEN JÓTÁLLÁS ÉS A BENNE FOGLALT JOGORVOSLATI LEHETŐSÉGEK KIZÁRÓLAGOSAN ÉS MINDEN EGYÉB JÓTÁLLÁST, JOGORVOSLATI LEHETŐSÉGET ÉS FELTÉLT HELYETTÉSÍTENEK, LEGYEN AZ SZÓBAN VAGY ÍRÁSBAN TETT, JOGSZABÁLYON ALAPULÓ, KIFEJEZETT VAGY ÉRTELEMSZERŰEN KÖVETKEZŐ. AZ APPLE, A JOGSZABÁLYOK ÁLTAL MEGENGEDETT MÉRTÉKBEN, KIFEJEZETTEN KIZÁR MINDENEMŰ, JOGSZABÁLY ÁLTAL ELŐÍRT VAGY ÉRTELEMSZERŰEN KÖVETKEZŐ JÓTÁLLÁST, BELEÉRTVE, DE NEM KIZÁRÓLAGOSAN AZ ELADHATÓSÁGRA ÉS AZ ADOTT CÉLRA VALÓ ALKALMASSÁGRA VONATKOZÓ JÓTÁLLÁST, VALAMINT A REJTETT VAGY LÁTENS HIBÁKRA VONATKOZÓ JÓTÁLLÁST. HA AZ APPLE JOGSZERŰEN NEM ZÁRHATJA KI A JOGSZABÁLYILAG ELŐÍRT VAGY AZ ÉRTELEMSZERŰEN KÖVETKEZŐ JÓTÁLLÁST, AKKOR, A JOGSZABÁLYOK ÁLTAL MEGENGEDETT LEGNAGYOBB MÉRTÉKBEN, A VONATKOZÓ JÓTÁLLÁS AZ ALÁBB LEÍRT KIFEJEZETT JÓTÁLLÁSRA, VALAMINT AZON JAVÍTÁSRA VAGY TERMÉKSZERÉRE KORLÁTOZÓDIK, AMELYET AZ APPLE SAJÁT HATÁSKÖRÉN BELÜL MAGA MEGTÉRŐZ MEG. NÉHÁNY ÁLLAM (ORSZÁG VAGY TARTOMÁNY) NEM ENGEDÉLYEZI A JÓTÁLLÁS IDŐTARTAMÁNAK KORLÁTOZÁSÁT, EZÉRT LEHET, HOGY A FENTI KORLÁTOZÁSOK NEM ÉRVÉNYESEK ÖNRE.

MIRE VONATKOZIK A JELEN JÓTÁLLÁS? Az Apple, a végfelhasználó általi eredeti kiskereskedelmi vásárlástól számított EGY (1) ÉVES időtartamra jótállást vállal az eredeti csomagolásban lévő Apple márkájú hardvertermékekre és kiegészítőkre („Apple Termék”), normál - az Apple által közzétett útmutatókkal összhangban lévő - használat mellett fellépő anyag- és gyártási hibák tekintetében („Jótállás Időtartama”). Az Apple közzétett útmutatói nem kizárólagosan, de magukban foglalják a műszaki leírásokban, használati utasításokban és a szerviz általi kommunikációban foglalt információt.

MIRE NEM VONATKOZIK A JELEN JÓTÁLLÁS? A jelen jótállás nem vonatkozik bármely nem-Apple márkájú hardvertermékre vagy szoftverre, abban az esetben sem, amennyiben azokat Apple hardverrel együtt értékeltettük, vagy azzal egybecsomagolták. Az Apple cégtől eltérő gyártók, szállítók vagy kiadók saját jótállást nyújthatnak a végfelhasználók számára, de az Apple, amennyiben azt a jogszabályok lehetővé teszik, ezek termékeit úgy nyújtja, „ahogy vannak”. Az Apple által forgalmazott, Apple márkánévvel ellátott vagy anélküli szoftverre (beleértve, de nem korlátozva a rendszerszoftvert) ez a jótállás nem vonatkozik. A szoftver használatára vonatkozó jogaival kapcsolatos részletekért tekintse át a szoftvert kísérő licencszerződést. Az Apple nem szavatolja, hogy az Apple Termék működése megszakításoktól vagy hibáktól mentes lesz. Az Apple nem felelős az Apple termék használatára vonatkozó útmutatások be nem tartása miatt keletkező károkért.

A jelen jótállás nem vonatkozik: (a) az elhasználódó részekre, mint például az akkumulátorok, amelyeket arra terveztek, hogy idővel elhasználódjanak, kivéve, ha a hibát anyag- vagy gyártási hiba okozta; (b) a termék küllemét érintő sérülésekre, ideértve, de nem kizárólagosan a karcolásokat, a horpadásokat, a csatlakozó portokon lévő törött műanyagot; (c) a nem-Apple termékkel történő használat miatt bekövetkezett károk; (d) a baleset, rongálás, helytelen használat, folyadékkal való érintkezés, tűz, földrenség vagy egyéb külső ok által okozott kár; (e) az olyan kár, amely abból ered, hogy az Apple Terméket nem az Apple által közzétett útmutatóknak megfelelően működettük; (f) az

olyan beavatkozás (ideértve a frissítéseket és bővítéseket) által okozott kárra, amelyet nem az Apple által meghatalmazott személy vagy egy „Apple Authorized Service Provider” („AASP”) végzett; (g) az olyan Apple Termékre amelyet annak működése vagy képességeinek megváltoztatása érdekében az Apple írásos engedélye nélkül átalakítottak; (h) az Apple Termék normál elhasználódásából vagy egyébként annak öregedéséből adódó hibákra vagy (i) ha az Apple Termék bármely sorozatszámát eltávolították az Apple Termékről, vagy a sorozatszámot olvashatatlanná tették.

AZ ÖN FELELŐSSÉGE, AMENNYIBEN AZ ÖN APPLE TERMÉKE ALKALMAS SZOFTVERPROGRAMOK, ADAT ÉS EGY INFORMÁCIÓ TÁROLÁSÁRA, AZ ADATAI VÉDELME ÉRDEKÉBEN ÉS A LEHETÉSES MŰKÖDÉSI HIBÁK ESETÉRE ELŐVIGYÁZATOSSÁGBÓL IDŐSZAKONKÉNT KÉSZÍTSÉN BIZTONSÁGI MÁSOLATOT AZ ADATHORDOZÓN TÁROLT ADATAIRÓL.

A jótállási javítás előtt az Apple vagy képviselői kérhetik Önt, hogy igazolja a vásárlás részleteit, válaszoljon olyan kérdésekre, amelyek elősegítik a lehetséges problémák meghatározását, és hogy kövesse az Apple jótállás-érvényesítési eljárását. Mielőtt az Apple Termékét jótállási javításra adná, készítsen elkülönített biztonsági másolatot az Apple Termék adathordozóján tárolt adatairól, távolítson el minden olyan személyes adatot, amelyet meg kíván védeni és távolítson el minden biztonsági jelszót.

A JÓTÁLLÁSI JAVÍTÁS SZORÁN LEHETÉSES, HOGY AZ APPLE TERMÉK ADATHORDOZÓJA ÚJRAFORMÁZÁSRA KERÜL, AZ AZON TÁROLT ADAT ELVESZIK VAGY ELTÁVOLÍTÁSRA KERÜL. AZ ILYEN ESETBEN AZ APPLE ÉS MEGBÍZOTTJAI NEM FELELŐSEK A JAVÍTOTT APPLE TERMÉK ADATHORDOZÓJÁN VAGY BÁRMELY EGYÉB RÉSZÉN TÁROLT SZOFTVERPROGRAM, ADAT VAGY EGYÉB INFORMÁCIÓ BÁRMILYEN ELVESZÉSÉÉRT.

A jótállási javítást követően az Ön Apple Terméke vagy egy cseretermék az Apple Termék vásárláskor meglévő konfigurációjával kerül Önnek visszaszolgáltatásra, az elérhető frissítések függvényében. Minden egyéb szoftver újratelepítése, adat és információ visszaállítása az Ön felelőssége. A jelen jótállás nem vonatkozik az

egyéb szoftverprogramok újratelepítésére, az adatok és információk visszaállítására.

MIT TESZ AZ APPLE A JÓTÁLLÁS ÉRVÉNYESÍTÉSEKOR?

Amennyiben Ön a Jótállási Időtartam alatt jogos igényt jelent be az Apple-nél vagy egy AASP - nél, az Apple, választása szerint (i) az Apple Terméket egy új vagy egy új alkatrészrel egyező teljesítményt és megbízhatóságot nyújtó korábban használt alkatrész felhasználásával kijavítja; vagy (ii) az Apple Terméket egy olyan új és/vagy egy olyan az újjal megegyező teljesítményt és megbízhatóságot nyújtó, korábban már használt alkatrészekből álló termékre cseréli, amely működését tekintve legalább megegyezik az Apple Termékkel; vagy (iii) visszatéríti az Apple Termék vételárát. Az Apple kérheti, hogy bizonyos felhasználó által telepíthető alkatrészek vagy termékek cseréjét Ön végezze el. A cseretermékre vagy cserealkatrészre, beleértve az Apple által biztosított útmutatásoknak megfelelően telepített, felhasználó által telepíthető alkatrészt is, az eredeti termék hátralévő jótállása lesz irányadó a csere, illetve javítás dátumától számítot kilencven (90) nap aszerint, hogy melyik biztosít hosszabb fedezeti időt az Ön számára. Amennyiben egy termék vagy alkatrész cseréjére kerül, minden cserealkatrész (cseretermék) az Ön tulajdonába, a cserélt alkatrész (termék) pedig az Apple tulajdonába kerül.

HOGYAN IGÉNYELHETŐ JÓTÁLLÁSI JAVÍTÁS? Kérjük, hogy jótállási javítás igénylése előtt tekintse át a lent bemutatott online segítőforrásokat. Amennyiben az Apple Termék ezen segítőforrások igénybevételeét követően továbbra sem működik megfelelően, kérjük, lépjen kapcsolatba az Apple képviselőivel, vagy ha van ilyen, akkor egy az Apple tulajdonban lévő kiskereskedelmi áruházal („Apple Kiskereskedés”) vagy egy AASP - szolgáltatóval az alább megadott adatok alapján. Az Apple képviselője vagy az AASP - szolgáltató segít eldönteni, hogy Apple Terméke igényel-e javítást, és ha igen, tájékoztatja Önt, hogy az Apple azt miként biztosítja. Amennyiben telefonon lép kapcsolatba az Apple céggel, az Ön tartózkodási helyétől függően további költségek merülhetnek fel.

A jótállási javítással kapcsolatban részletes online információt a lent feltüntetett online forrásokon találhat.

JÓTÁLLÁSI JAVÍTÁSI LEHETŐSÉGEK. Az Apple a jótállási javítást a következő módok közül egy vagy több útján nyújtja:

(i), „Carry-in” (Vigye be) javítás. Ebben az esetben az Apple Terméket Ön visszaszízi egy olyan Apple Kiskereskedésbe vagy egy AASP-be, amely „carry-in” javítást kínál. A javítás a helyszínen történik, vagy az Apple Kiskereskedés, vagy AASP-szolgáltató az Apple Terméket az Apple Javítószerviznek küldi javításra. Amennyiben értesítést kap arról, hogy az Apple Termék javítása elkészült, azt azonnal átveheti az Apple Kiskereskedésben vagy AASP - szolgáltatónál, illetve az Apple Termék közvetlenül Önnel kerülhet megküldésre az Apple Javítószervizből.

(ii) „Mail-in” (Küldje be) javítás. Amennyiben az Apple meghatározása szerint az Ön Apple Terméke alkalmas a „mail-in” javításra, az Apple előre fizetett szállítólevelet, és amennyiben alkalmazható, csomagolóanyagot küld Önnel, így Ön az Apple Terméket az Apple útmutatását követve megküldheti egy Apple Javítószerviznek vagy egy AASP - szolgáltatónak. Amint a javítás elkészült, az Apple Javítószerviz vagy az AASP – szolgáltató visszaküldi Önnel az Apple Terméket. Amennyiben mindenben az Apple útmutatása szerint jár el, az Apple megfizeti az Önhöz történő oda- és visszaküldés költségét.

(iii) „Do-it-yourself” (Csináld magad) („DIY”) alkatrészjavítás. A DIY alkatrészjavítás lehetővé teszi Ön számára, hogy saját Apple Terméket javítsa. Amennyiben a DIY alkatrészjavítás a körülmények lehetővé teszik, a javítás az alábbiak szerint történik:

(a) Javítás abban az esetben, ha az Apple a kicserélt termék vagy alkatrész Apple-nek való visszaküldését kéri: az Apple a cseretermék vagy cserealkatrész kiskereskedelmi árának és a szállítási költségek megfelelő összegnek az Ön hitelkártyáján biztosítékként való zárolását kérheti. Amennyiben Ön ennek nem tud eleget tenni, a DIY alkatrészjavítás nem biztosítható az Ön számára. Ebben az esetben az Apple a javítás egyéb módon történő elvégzését ajánlja Önnel. Az Apple elküldi Önnel a cseretermék vagy cserealkatrészét és amennyiben az alkalmazható, a szerelési útmutatót, továbbá bármely olyan kelléket, amely a kicserélt termék vagy alkatrész visszaküldéséhez szükséges. Amennyiben Ön követi az Apple útmutatásait az Apple

feloldja a hitelkártyáján az adott összeg biztosítékként történt zárolását és Önnel nem kerül felszámolásra a termék vagy alkatrész ára és az Önnel történő oda- és visszaszállítási költségei. Amennyiben Ön az útmutatás szerint nem küldi vissza a kicserélt terméket vagy alkatrészt, vagy olyan terméket vagy alkatrészt küld vissza, amely javításra alkalmatlan, az Apple a zárolt összeggel megterheli az Ön hitelkártyáját.

(b) Javítás abban az esetben, ha az Apple a kicserélt termék vagy alkatrész Apple-nek való visszaküldését nem kéri: az Apple díjmentesen megküldi Önnel a cseretermék vagy cserealkatrészt és amennyiben alkalmazható, a szerelési útmutatót, továbbá a kicserélt termék vagy alkatrész helyeként történő tárolására alkalmas eszközt.

(c) Az Apple a DIY javítással kapcsolatban felmerült semmilyen munkadíjért nem vállal felelősséget. Amennyiben további segítségére van szüksége, lépjen kapcsolatba az Apple-vel az alább található telefonszámon.

Az Apple fenntartja a jogot, hogy megváltoztassa a javítási lehetőségeket és az Ön Apple Termékének alkalmasságát arra, hogy különleges javítási eljárásban részesüljön. A javítási lehetőségek korlátozottak annak függvényében, hogy a javítás mely országban kerül igénylésre. A javítási lehetőségek, az alkatrészek elérhetősége és a választó országonként eltérő lehet. Amennyiben az Apple Termék nem javítható abban az országban ahol a javítást igényelték, a szállítási és kezelési költségek Önt terhelhetik. Amennyiben a javítást nem abban az országban igényli, mint ahol az értékesítés történt, Ön köteles eleget tenni minden alkalmazandó import- és exportjogszabályoknak és előírásnak, és Ön felelős minden vámért, valamint vámkezelési illetékért, hozzáadott érték- és egyéb kapcsolódó adóért és díjért. Ahol nemzetközi javítás áll rendelkezésre, az Apple a helyi szabványoknak megfelelő összehasonlítható termékek és alkatrészek felhasználásával javíthatja vagy cserélheti a hibás termékeket vagy alkatrészeket.

FELELŐSSÉGKORLÁTOZÁS, A JELEN JÓTÁLLÁSBAN BIZTOSÍTOTT ÉS A JOGSZABÁLYOK ÁLTAL MAXIMÁLISAN ENGEDÉLYEZETT MÉRTÉKET KIVÉVE, AZ APPLE NEM FELELŐS A KÖZVETLEN, EGYEDI, JÁRULÉKOS VAGY KÖVETKEZMÉNYKÉNT FELLEPŐ KÁROKÉRT, MELY A

JÓTÁLLÁS VAGY FELTÉTEL BÁRMELY MEGSZEGÉSÉBŐL FAKAD, VAGY BÁRMELY MÁS JOGI ÉRVEK ALAPJÁN MERÜL FEL, BELEÉRTVE, DE NEM KORLÁTOZVA A HASZNÁLATKIESÉST; BEVÉTELKIESÉST; TÉNYLEGES VAGY ELŐRE JELZETT PROFITKIESÉST (BELEÉRTVE A SZERZŐDÉSEK PROFITKIESÉST); PÉNZHASZNÁLAT-KIESÉST; ELŐRE JELZETT MEGTAKARÍTÁS-KIESÉST; ÜZLETKIESÉST; KEDVEZŐ ALKALOM ELSZALASZTÁSÁT; JÓHÍRNÉV- VESZTÉST; MEGBECSÜLÉS-VESZTÉST; ADATVESZTÉST, ADATVESZÉLYEZTETÉST, ADATSÉRÜLÉST; VAGY EGYÉB KÖZVETETT VAGY KÖVETKEZMÉNYKÉNT FELLÉPŐ VESZTESÉGET VAGY BÁRMILYEN OKBÓL, BELEÉRTVE A BERENDEZÉS ÉS VAGYONTÁRGY CSERÉJÉBŐL FAKADÓ VESZTESÉGET VAGY SÉRÜLÉST, AZ APPLE TERMÉKBEN TÁROLT VAGY AZZAL HASZNÁLT ADATOK VAGY PROGRAMOK HELYREÁLLÍTÁSÁNAK, PROGRAMOZÁSÁNAK VAGY REPRODUKÁLÁSÁNAK BÁRMELY KÖLTSÉGÉT, ÉS A TERMÉKEN TÁROLT ADATOK BIZALMÁSSÁGA MEGŐRZÉSÉNEK SIKERTELENISÉGÉT.

A MÁR EMLÍTETT KORLÁTOZÁS NEM VONATKOZIK A HALÁL VAGY SZEMÉLYI SÉRÜLÉS MIATTI IGÉNYEKRE, VAGY BÁRMELY SZÁNDÉKOSSÁGBÓL ÉS SÜLYOS GONDATLANSÁGBÓL SZÁRMAZÓ CSELEKEDETEK ÉS/ VAGY MULASZTÁSOK MIATTI, JOGSZABÁLYON ALAPULÓ FELELŐSÉGRE. AZ APPLE ELUTASÍT MINDEN OLYAN KIJELENTÉST, AMELY SZERINT EZEN JÓTÁLLÁS HATÁLYÁN BELÜL PROGRAMVESZTÉS VAGY ADATVESZTÉS KOCKÁZATA NÉLKÜL KÉPES LESZ MEGJAVÍTANI BÁRMELY TERMÉKET, VAGY TERMÉKCSERÉT VÉGREHAJTANI.

NÉHÁNY ÁLLAM (ORSZÁG VAGY TARTOMÁNY) NEM ENGEDÉLYEZI A JÓTÁLLÁS IDŐTARTAMÁNAK KORLÁTOZÁSÁT, EZÉRT LEHET, HOGY A FENTI KORLÁTOZÁSOK NEM ÉRVÉNYESEK ÖNRE.

TITOKTARTÁS. Az Apple a következő weboldalon elérhető Apple felhasználói adatvédelmi szabállyal összhangban fogja kezelni és használni az ügyféladatokat: www.apple.com/legal/warranty/privacy

ÁLTALÁNOS ELŐIRÁSOK. A jelen jótállást az Apple egyetlen viszonteladója, képviselője vagy alkalmazottja sem jogosult módosítani, kiterjeszteni vagy kiegészíteni. Mennyiben a jelen jótállás bármely rendelkezése jogszábellyellenes, kikényszeríthetetlen, az az egyéb rendelkezések

jogszerűségét vagy kikényszeríthetőségét nem érinti. A jelen jótállásra azon ország joga alkalmazandó és az azon ország joga szerint értelmezendő, amelyben az Apple Termék értékesítésére sor kerül. Apple alatt a jelen dokumentum végén feltüntetett azon Apple érteendő, amelyhez azon ország vagy régió tartozik, amelyben az Apple Termék vásárlása történt. A jelen jótállás kötelezettje az Apple vagy annak jogutóda.

ONLINE FORRÁSOK. A következő témakörökről további információ érhető el online:

Nemzetközi Támogatás	www.apple.com/support/country
AASP-szolgáltatók	http://support.apple.com/kb/HT1434
Apple kiskereskedők	http://www.apple.com/retail/storelist/
Apple támogatás és szerviz	http://support.apple.com/kb/HE57
Apple prémium támogatás	http://www.apple.com/support/country/index.html?dest=complimentary

A JÓTÁLLÁS KÖTELEZETTJE A VÁSÁRLÁS RÉGIÓJA VAGY ORSZÁGA SZERINT

A vásárlás régiója/ országa	Apple	Cím
Amerika		
Brazília	Apple Computer Brasil Ltda	Av. Cidade Jardim 400, 2 Andar, Sao Paulo, SP Brasil 01454-901
Kanada	Apple Canada Inc.	7495 Birchmount Rd.; Markham, Ontario, Canada; L3R 5G2 Canada
Mexikó	Apple Operations Mexico, S.A. de C.V.	Prolongación Paseo de la Reforma #600, Suite 132, Colonia Peña Blanca, Santa Fé, Delegación Álvaro Obregón, México D.F., CP 01210, México
Amerikai Egyesült Államok és egyéb amerikai országok	Apple Inc.	1 Infinite Loop; Cupertino, CA 95014, U.S.A.

A vásárlás régiója/ országa	Apple	Cím
Európa, Közél-Kelet és Afrika		
Minden ország	Apple Sales International	Hollyhill Industrial Estate Hollyhill, Cork, Republic of Ireland
Ázsia Csendes-óceáni térség		
Ausztrália; Új-Zéland; Fidzsi-szigetek; Pápua Új-Guinea; Vanuatu	Apple Pty. Ltd.	PO Box A2629, Sydney South, NSW 1235, Australia
Hong Kong	Apple Asia Limited	2401 Tower One, Times Square, Causeway Bay; Hong Kong
India	Apple India Private Ltd.	19th Floor, Concorde Tower C, UB City No 24, Vittal Mallya Road, Bangalore 560-001, India
Japán	Apple Japan Inc.	3-20-2 Nishishinjuku, Shinjuku-ku, Tokyo, Japan
Korea	Apple Korea Ltd.	3201, ASEM Tower; 159, Samsung-dong, Gangnam-Gu; Seoul 135-798, Republic of Korea
Afganisztán, Banglades, Bhután, Brunei, Kambodzsa, Guam, Indonézia, Laos, Szingapúr, Malajzia, Nepál, Pakisztán, Fülöp- szigetek, Sri Lanka, Vietnám	Apple Computer South Asia PTE Ltd	7 Ang Mo Kio Street 64 Singapore 569086
Kínai Népköztársaság	Apple Computer Trading (Shanghai) Co. Ltd.	Room 1815, Tower Building, No. 1, Ji Long Road, Wai Gao Qiao Free Trade Zone, Shanghai, P.R.C..

A vásárlás régiója/ országa	Apple	Cím
Tajvan	Apple Asia LLC	16A, No. 333 Tun Hwa S. Road. Sec. 2, Taipei, Taiwan 106
Thaiföld	Apple South Asia (Thailand) Limited	25th Floor, Suite B2, Siam Tower; 989 Rama 1 Road, Pataumwan, Bangkok, 10330
Egyéb Ázsia Csendes-óceáni térségi országok	Apple Inc.	1 Infinite Loop; Cupertino, CA 95014, U.S.A.

FIGYELEM:

EZ A JÓTÁLLÁSI JEGY KIZÁRÓLAG A MAGYARORSZÁGON VÁSÁROLT KÉSZÜLÉKEKRE VONATKOZIK.

EZ A JOGSZABÁLYON ALAPULÓ JÓTÁLLÁSI JEGY KIZÁRÓLAG A JOGSZABÁLYON ALAPULÓ JÓTÁLLÁSRA VONATKOZIK, NEM PEDIG A FENTI APPLE EGY ÉVES KORLÁTOZOTT JÓTÁLLÁSRA, VAGY A TÖRVÉNYI SZAVATOSSÁGRA.

AMENNYIBEN AZ APPLE TERMÉKET FOGYASZTÓKÉNT VESZI MEG, AZ APPLE EGY ÉVES KORLÁTOZOTT JÓTÁLLÁS MELLÉ ÖNNEK AUTOMATIKUSAN JÁR A JOGSZABÁLYON ALAPULÓ JÓTÁLLÁS A FENT RÉSZLETEZETT APPLE EGY ÉVES KORLÁTOZOTT JÓTÁLLÁSON ÉS A TÖRVÉNYI SZAVATOSSÁGI JOGOKON TÚL.

A JOGSZABÁLYON ALAPULÓ JÓTÁLLÁS RÉSZLETES SZABÁLYAIT ALÁBB OLVASHATJA. A JÓTÁLLÁS KÖTELEZETTJE AZ A JOGI SZEMÉLY, AMELYTŐL ÖN AZ APPLE TERMÉKET MEGVETTE.

Fontos információ:

1. A jelen Jogszabályi Jótállás az alábbi termékinformációk meghatározott Apple termékre ("Apple Termék") vonatkozik.
2. A vásárláskor kérje meg az eladót a vásárlás helyén, hogy töltsse ki az alábbi termékinformációt.

Amennyiben a terméket az Apple Online Store-ban vette a www.apple.com/hu címen, a számla tartalmazza az eladót

és a termékre vonatkozó információkat. Ez a jótállási jegy a számlával együtt érvényes és alkalmazandó.

Amennyiben a terméket az Apple Online Store-ban vásárolta, a Jótállási Időszak (lásd az alábbi 3. pontot) azon a napon kezdődik, amelyen napon a terméket Önnek kiszállították.

3. A jótállás időtartama 1 év, amelynek kezdő időpontja a (i) vásárlás időpontja, illetve a (ii) kiszállítás napja közül a későbbi időpont ("Jótállási Időszak").

4. A jelen jótállást a viszonteladónál, a vásárlás helyén érvényesítheti, Apple Online Store-ban való vásárlás, vagy egyébként közvetlenül az Apple-től való vásárlás esetén "Apple AASP-knél érvényesítheti.

5. Az Ön régiójában található AASP-k listájáért, kérjük látogassa meg a <http://locator.euro.apple.com/> weboldalt.

6. A jelen jótállás nem vonatkozik: (a) az elhasználandó részekre, mint például az akkumulátorok, kivéve, ha a hibát anyag- vagy gyártási hiba okozta; (b) a termék küllemét érintő sérülésekre, ideértve, de nem kizárólagosan a karcolásokat, a horpadásokat, a csatlakozó portokon lévő törött műanyagot; (c) a nem-Apple termékkel történő használat miatt bekövetkező kárra; (d) a baleset, rongálás, helytelen használat, folyadékkal való érintkezés, tűz, földrengés vagy egyéb külső ok által okozott kárra; (e) az olyan kárra, amely abból ered, hogy az Apple Termék nem az Apple által közzétett útmutatóknak megfelelően működött; (f) az olyan beavatkozás (ideértve a frissítéseket és bővítéseket) által okozott kárra, amelyet nem az Apple által meghatalmazott személy vagy egy AASP végzett el; (g) az olyan Apple Termékre amelyet annak működése vagy képességeinek megváltoztatása érdekében az Apple írásos engedélye nélkül átalakítottak; (h) az Apple Termék normál elhasználódásából vagy egyébként annak öregedéséből adódó hibákra vagy (i) ha az Apple Termék bármely sorozatszámát eltávolították az Apple Termékről, vagy a sorozatszámot olvashatatlanná tették.

7. Amennyiben Ön a jótállási időtartama alatt jogos igényt jelent be a viszonteladónál, Apple Online Store-ban való vásárlás esetén pedig egy AASP-nél, a jótállás kötelezettje, az Ön választása szerint elsődlegesen (i) az Apple Termék egy új aktrézs felhasználásával kijavítja; vagy (ii) az Apple

Terméket egy olyan új termékre cseréli, amely működését tekintve legalább megegyezik az Apple Termékkel, kivéve, ha a csere az Apple számára aránytalan többletköltséget jelentene (erre az Apple a vásárlást követő 3 napon belül nem hivatkozhat); másodlagosan pedig, amennyiben kicserélésre vagy kijavításra nincs mód, az Ön választása szerint (iii) visszatéríti az Apple Termék vételárát, vagy (iv) az értékcsökkenéssel arányos árleszállítást ad.

8. A viszonteladó a fogyasztó kifogásáról jegyzőkönyvet köteles felvenni, amelyben rögzíti:

- a fogyasztó nevét, címét,
- az Apple Termék megnevezését, vételárát,
- a vásárlás időpontját,
- a hiba bejelentésének időpontját,
- a hiba leírását,
- a fogyasztó által érvényesíteni kívánt igényt,
- a kifogás rendezésének módját.

9. Ha a kifogás rendezésének módja a fogyasztó igényétől eltér, ennek indoklását a jegyzőkönyvben meg kell adni. A jegyzőkönyv másolatát a fogyasztónak át kell adni.

Javításra a terméket elismervény ellenében kell átvenni. Az elismervényen fel kell tüntetni a fogyasztó nevét és címét, az Apple Termék azonosításához szükséges adatokat, a termék átvételének idejét, és azt az időpontot, amikor a fogyasztó a kijavított Apple Terméket átveheti.

10. Ha a forgalmazó a fogyasztó igényének teljesítéséről állásfoglalást annak bejelentésekor nem tud nyilatkozni, állásfoglalásról legkésőbb három munkanapon belül köteles értesíteni a fogyasztót.

11. A kijavítást vagy kicserélést az Apple Termék tulajdonosáigára és a fogyasztó által elvárható rendeltetésére figyelemmel - megfelelő határidőn belül, a fogyasztónak okozott jelentős kényelmetlenség nélkül el kell végezni. A viszonteladónak törekednie kell arra, hogy a kijavítást vagy kicserélést legfeljebb tizenöt napon belül elvégezze.

12. A jelen jótállási jegy nem érinti az Önt fogyasztóként megillető törvényes jogokat.

13. A jótállási jegy szabálytalan kitöltése nem érinti a jótállási kötelezettségvállalás érvényességét.



Eladóra vonatkozó információ	Termékre vonatkozó információ
Viszonteladó neve (beleértve a nyilvántartási számot, ahol alkalmazandó):	Modell:
Viszonteladó címe:	Leírás:
Gyártó neve és címe:	Sorozatszám:
Importőr neve és címe	Vásárlás időpontja:

Viszonteladó neve (beleértve a nyilvántartási számot, ahol alkalmazandó):

Hibabejelentés és javításra átvétel dátuma:	A hiba oka és a javítás módja:	Visszaadás dátuma:	A jótállás új határideje ¹ :

1. A jótállás a javítás időtartamával meghosszabbodik.

Regulatory Certification for Model Number A1378

Country	Certification Number
Australia	DoC N122
Austria, Belgium, Bulgaria, Czech Republic, Cyprus, Denmark, Estonia, Finland, Germany, Greece, Hungary, Iceland, Ireland, Latvia, Liechtenstein, Lithuania, Luxembourg, Malta, Netherlands, Norway, Poland, Portugal, Romania, Slovakia, Slovenia, Spain, Sweden, Switzerland, United Kingdom	CE 
Canada	IC: 579C-A1378
France	CE  Usage en intérieur uniquement. Consultez l'ARCEP pour connaître les restrictions d'utilisation des canaux 1 à 13. www.arcep.fr
New Zealand	DoC Z844
United States (including Puerto Rico)	FCC ID: BCGA1378

A copy of the European Declaration of Conformity is available at: <http://www.apple.com/euro/compliance>

© 2011 Apple Inc. Minden jog fenntartva.

Az Apple, az Apple embléma, az Apple TV és a Mac az Apple Inc. az Amerikai Egyesült Államokban és más országokban bejegyzett védjegye. Az ENERGY STAR egy, az Amerikai Egyesült Államokban bejegyzett védjegy. Az egyéb, itt megemlített vállalat- és terméknevek a hozzájuk tartozó vállalat védjegyei lehetnek.

MG034-6181-A

Printed in XXXX